GRANT SUMMARY SHEET

Grant Name: 2021 CAC Historical Marker 22-23

Department: PARKS & RECREATION

Grantor: CREATIVE PARKS NASHVILLE

Pass-Through Grantor

(If applicable):

Total Award this Action: \$0.00 **Cash Match** \$0.00

Department Contact: Alan Enzo

862-8400

Status: NEW

Program Description:

CAC Historical Marker 2021 grant. This in-kind grant funds the purchase and installation of a historical marker near the Centennial Art Center to acknowledge the site as the former swimming pool closed during desegregation. The value of the in-kind grant is \$2,975.00. No match or other obligation to Metro or Parks. No money will be coming to Parks. The end date for this grant is an estimated date.

Plan for continuation of services upon grant expiration:

N/A.



Grants Tracking Form Part One

Pre-Application O Application O					Award Acceptance © Contract Amendment ○						
	Department		Dept. No.		Contact					Phone	Fax
PARKS & RE	PARKS & RECREATION		040	Alan Enzo				862-8400	862-8414		
Grant N	lame:	me: 2021 CAC Historical Marker 22-23									
Granto			CREATIVE PARKS NAS								
Grant P	eriod F	rom:	02/01/22		(applications only) A	nticipated Appl	ication D				
Grant Period To:		03/01/23		(applications only) A							
Funding Type:		OTHER	~		Multi-Depar		Grant		► If yes, list	helow	
	Pass-Thru:		- CHER			Outside Consultant Project:				ii yes, iist	Delow.
	Award Type:		OTHER			Total Award:		i i iojeot.	\$0.00		
Status:			NEW			7010		\$0.00			
	Metro Category:						***		\$0.00		
CFDA#			New Initiative					▽			
			11/4								
Project Description: Applic. Submitted Electronically? CAC Historical Marker 2021 grant. This in-kind grant funds the purchase and installation of a historical marker near the Centennial Art Center to acknowledge.											cknowledge
the site as the former swimming pool closed during desegregation. The value of the in-kind grant is \$2,975.00. No match or other obligation to Metro or Parks. No money will be coming to Parks. The end date for this grant is an estimated date. Plan for continuation of service after expiration of grant/Budgetary Impact: N/A.											
How is	Match I	Determined?									
Fixed A			\$0.00	or	0.0%	% of Gran	t		Other:		
			ans of determining	na match:		70 21 212					
For this Metro FY, how much of the required local Metro cash match:											
		epartment bud		local metro ca	N/A		Fund		Business Unit		
		-	aget:		\$0.00	Proposed Source of			N/A		
Is not budgeted?					·	-			N/A		
(geriander)										A	
Other:	r of ETE	e the grant w	ill fund:		0.00	Actual num	her of r	nositions add	ed:	0,00	
Number of FTEs the grant will fund: Departmental Indirect Cost Rate						Actual number of positions added: Indirect Cost of Grant to Metro:			\$0.00		
				0/ Allow		Ind. Cost Requested from Grantor:				in hudwat	
				% Allow.			-		or.	\$0.00	in budget
*(If "No", please attach documentation from the grantor that indirect costs are not allowable. See Instructions)											
		owable?	Dortnoros								
Metro or Community-based Partners:											
Part Two											
Grant Budget											
Budget Year	Metro Fiscal Year	Federal Grantor	State Grantor	Other Grantor	Local Match Cash	Match Sou (Fund, B		Local Match In-Kind	Total Grant Each Year	Indirect Cost to Metro	Ind. Cost Neg. from Grantor
Yr 1	FY22			\$0.00					\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Yr 2	FY			\$0.00					\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
Yr 3	FY										
Yr 4 Yr 5	FY										
Tot	FY	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00			\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00	\$0.00
101			\$0.00		,	¢0.00			Φυ.υΦ	φυ.υυ	\$0.00
	Da	te Awarded:		11/23/21	Tot. Awarded:	\$0.00		Contract#:			

GCP Received 12/20/21

Reason:

GCP Approved 12/21/21

(or) Date Withdrawn:



November 23, 2021

Metropolitan Board of Parks and Recreation 511 Oman Street Nashville, TN 37203

Metro Parks Board Members:

Creative Parks Nashville requests the Park Board to accept an in-kind grant not to exceed \$2,975.00 to fund the purchase and installation of a Historical Marker near the front of Metro Parks Centennial Art Center acknowledging the facility as the former swimming pool closed during desegregation. The funding is made possible by a generous gift from the Centennial Park Conservancy to partner with and support the project.

The wording for the Marker which is included in a supplemental attachment was approved by the Metro Historical Commission on November 15, 2021 in the Sonny West conference room at the Howard Office Building.

The Metro Historical Commission works with N-DOT (formerly Metro Public Works) to provide installation of marker.

This grant requires no match or other obligation of Metro and Parks. No money will be sent to Metro Parks. All projects will be paid for directly by Creative Parks Nashville.

We are in communication with Metro Parks staff on all proposed projects and will continue to work with them on the details of plans, materials, and schedule as the project moves forward.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Best,

Michelle R. Craine

Michelle R. Craine President Creative Parks Nashville 615.364.3527 Michelle.Craine@varian.com

KS AND RECREATION METROPOLITAN

Centennial Park Office Park Plaza at Oman Street Nashville, TN 37201

(615) 862-8400 Fax (615) 862-8414 www.nashville.gov/parks

Monique Horton Odom, Director

December 8, 2021

Creative Parks Nashville Ms. Michelle Craine, President 3340 Quail View Drive Nashville, TN 37214

Dear Ms. Craine:

The Metropolitan Board of Parks and Recreation, on Tuesday, December 7, 2021 accepted an in-kind grant from Creative Parks Nashville not to exceed \$2975.00 to be used to fund the purchase and installation of a historical marker near the Centennial Art Center to acknowledge the facility as the former swimming pool. Please note this grant requires no match or other obligation from Metro Parks.

If further information is needed regarding the donation process, please contact Mr. Alan Enzo of my staff; he may be reached at 615 862-8400. On behalf of Metro Parks, thank you for this generous contribution to our parks system.

Sincerely,

Horton Odom, Director and Secretary to the Board

C:

Ms. Chinita White

Mr. Alan Enzo

Mr. Stevon Neloms

SIGNATURE PAGE FOR

GRANT NO. CAC Historical Marker 2021

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have by their duly authorized representatives set their signatures.

METROPOLITAN GOVERNMENT OF NASHV	VILLE AND DAVIDSON COUNTY
Department Johou Calou	10 20 71 Date
APPROVED AS TO AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS: Docusigned by:	
Lelly Flannery/mfw	1/6/2022
Director of Finance	Date
APPROVED AS TO RISK AND INSURANCE:	
DocuSigned by:	1/7/2022
Balogun Cobb	, <u></u>
Director of Insurance	Date
APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY:	
DocuSigned by:	1 /7 /2022
Miki Eke	1/7/2022
Metropolitan Attorney	Date
FILED:	
Metropolitan Clerk	Date

CAC Historical Marker 2021 grant

Text for sign from committee:

Centennial Park Swimming Pool

Opened in 1932, the pool served Nashville's white community as a premier swimming facility for nearly 30 years. City officials abruptly closed the pool in 1961 after two African American student civil rights activists, Kwame (Leo) Lillard and Matthew Walker Jr., led an effort to desegregate the facility. The city responded by closing all Nashville public pools, blaming the sweeping closures on budgetary concerns.

416 characters and spaces

{photo} While many neighborhood pools eventually reopened in 1963 under the newly consolidated metropolitan government, this facility sat vacant for 10 years—to some, a daily reminder of the city's racial divide. The pool's bathhouse was renovated and reopened as Centennial Art Center on April 23, 1972. The former deep end of the swimming pool is preserved as a sunken lawn in the rear portion of the building's courtyard.

416 characters and spaces